

S171393

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

DON'TE LAMONT MCDANIEL,
Defendant and Appellant.

(Los Angeles County Superior Court No. TA074274)

**BRIEF FOR PROPOSED AMICI CURIAE JANET C.
HOEFFEL, RORY K. LITTLE, EMAD H. ATIQ, AND JAMES
Q. WHITMAN**

CHRISTOPHER J. COX,
SBN 151650
GURTEJ SINGH, SBN 286547
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
4085 Campbell Ave., Suite100
Menlo Park, CA 94025
Tel: (650) 463-4000
Fax: (650) 463-4199
chris.cox@hoganlovells.com
tej.singh@hoganlovells.com

Rupinder K. Garcha,
DC 1616653*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 13th St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20004
Tel: (202) 637-5600
Fax: (202) 637-5910
rupinder.garcha@hoganlovells
.com

*Attorneys for Proposed Amicus Curiae Professors Janet C. Hoeffel,
Rory Little, Emad H. Atiq, and James Q. Whitman*

WILLIAM M. REGAN, NY 3066107*
ALLISON M. WUERTZ, NY 5039896*
DANIEL J. PETROKAS, NY 5779103*
PETER W. BAUTZ, NY 5657820*
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
390 Madison Ave.
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (212) 918-3000
Fax: (212) 918-3100
william.regan@hoganlovells.com
allison.wuertz@hoganlovells.com
daniel.petrokas@hoganlovells.com
peter.bautz@hoganlovells.com

* Motion for admission *pro hac vice* pending.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

INTRODUCTION..... 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND AMICUS BRIEF 11

ARGUMENT 14

I. Jury Protections Are Critical to the Functioning of Our Criminal Justice System..... 14

II. The California Constitution and Penal Code Require the Application of the “Beyond a Reasonable Doubt” Standard and Unanimity at the Penalty Phase. 20

 A. The Penalty Phase Addresses “Issues of Fact,” a Term Historically Interpreted to Mean All Questions Decided By Juries at Trial. 21

 B. The Meaning of “Issue of Fact” Must Be Read in Accordance with Definitions of Related Terms. 27

 C. These Definitions Support the Application of the Jury Right to the Penalty Phase Trial in California. 32

 D. Even If Viewed as Moral, the Questions Asked at the Penalty Phase Are Questions of Fact..... 33

III. The Term “Elements” Is a Red Herring..... 35

 A. The Scope of Jury Protections As Discussed in Federal Case Law Are Not Limited to Determinations of “Elements.” 36

 B. The Term “Elements” Was Not Widely Used at the Time of the Adoption and Amendment of the California Constitution..... 45

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

IV. The Legislature Has Some Flexibility in Assigning
Issues to Different Proceedings, But Not in
Exempting Them From Jury Protections 47

CONCLUSION 51

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL..... 53

DECLARATION OF SERVICE..... 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alleyne v. United States
(2013) 570 U.S. 99 50

Apprendi v. New Jersey
(2000) 530 U.S. 466*passim*

Blakely v. Washington
(2004) 542 U.S. 296 38

Commonwealth v. Webster
(1850) 59 Mass. 295 27

Cunningham v. California
(2007) 549 U.S. 270 37, 38, 49

De Vries v. Regent of Univ. of Cal.
(2016) 6 Cal.App.5th 574 22

Duncan v. Louisiana
(1968) 391 U.S. 145 17, 18

Harris v. United States
(2002) 536 U.S. 545 50

Hurst v. Florida
(2016) 136 S.Ct. 616 43, 44

In re Winship
(1970) 397 U.S. 358*passim*

Koppikus v. State Capitol Comm’rs
(1860) 16 Cal. 248 46

Legal Servs. for Prisoner with Children v. Brown
(2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 447 21, 22

Neder v. United States
(1999) 527 U.S. 1 14

Document received by the CA Supreme Court.

<i>Nichols v. McCormick</i> (9th Cir. 1991) 946 F.2d 695.....	50
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> (1989) 492 U.S. 302.....	34
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788, 794.....	44
<i>People v. Contreras</i> (2013) 58 Cal.4th 123.....	35, 41
<i>People v. Davis</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 510.....	48
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536.....	41
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal. 3d 577	48
<i>People v. King</i> (1865) 28 Cal. 265	47
<i>People v. Powell</i> (1891) 87 Cal. 348	45
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 758.....	41
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2008) 43 Cal. 4th 584.....	48
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> (2020) 140 S.Ct. 1390.....	15
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Claiborne</i> (E.D. Va. 2005) 388 F.Supp.2d 676.....	50

<i>United States v. Haymond</i> (2019) 139 S.Ct. 2369.....	49
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> (S.D. Cal. 2000) 105 F.Supp.2d 110	51
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> (1990) 497 U.S. 639	39
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> (2013) 134 S.Ct. 405.....	42, 43
<u>Constitution</u>	
Cal. Const., art. I, § 16.....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 3593.....	34
Cal. Pen. Code, § 190(a).....	43
Cal. Pen. Code, § 190.1	43
Cal. Pen. Code, § 190.2	43, 44
Cal. Pen. Code, § 190.2(a).....	44
Cal. Pen. Code, § 190.3	43, 44
Cal. Pen. Code, § 190.4	43
Cal. Pen. Code, § 190.5	44
Cal. Pen. Code § 1042	<i>passim</i>
Criminal Practices Act, § 337, Stats. 1850.....	14
<u>Legal Dictionaries</u>	
Abbott, Dictionary of Terms and Phrases Used in American or English Jurisprudence (1879).....	<i>passim</i>
Anderson, A Dictionary of Law (1889).....	<i>passim</i>

Black, A Dictionary of Law (1891)*passim*

Bouvier, A Law Dictionary (vol. 1) (11th ed. 1864)..... 23, 25

Bouvier, A Law Dictionary (vol. 1) (15th ed. 1883)..... 22, 26

Bouvier, A Law Dictionary (vol. 2) (1839) 28, 30

Burrill, *A New Law Dictionary and Glossary* (1860)*passim*

Holthouse, A New Law Dictionary (1847) 28, 30, 31, 46

Potts, A Compendious Law Dictionary (1803)*passim*

Rapalje & Lawrence, A Dictionary of American and
English Law (1883) 28, 29, 32, 46

Tomlins, The Law-Dictionary (vol. 2) (1835).....*passim*

Wharton, Law, Lexicon or Dictionary
of Jurisprudence (1860)*passim*

Whishaw, A New Law Dictionary (1829)*passim*

Williams, A Compendious and Comprehensive
Law Dictionary (1816)*passim*

Other Authorities

2 J. Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United
States (4th ed. 1873) 18

4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws
of England (1769) 16

Emad Atiq (2018) *Legal vs. Factual Normative Questions
& the True Scope of Ring,*
32 Notre Dame Journal of L., Ethics &
Public Policy 47 33, 34

Douglass (2005) *Confronting Death: Sixth Amendment
Rights at Capital Sentencing,*
Colum. L.Rev. 1967 17

Janet C. Hoeffel (2017) *Death Beyond A Reasonable Doubt*
70 Ark. L. Rev. 267*passim*

Rory K. Little (2006) *The Eyes of the Beholders*
4 Ohio St. Crim. L.J. 237..... 16

Report of the Debates from the Convention of California on the
Formation of the Constitution (1849) 14

James Q. Whitman (2016) *Presumption of Innocence or
Presumption of Mercy? Weighing Two Western Modes of
Justice*
Texas L.Rev. 933 17

James Q. Whitman (2008) *The Origins of Reasonable Doubt:
Theological Roots of the Criminal Trial* 18
